

16-898(L)

16-939(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

PAUL ROBSON, PAUL THOMPSON, TETSUYA MOTOMURA,
TAKAYUKI YAGAMI, LEE STEWART,

Defendants,

ANTHONY ALLEN, ANTHONY CONTI,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

GARY STEIN
CARA DAVID
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York Council of Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DEFENDANTS’ WIRE FRAUD CONVICTIONS REST ON A NOVEL AND INSUPPORTABLE LEGAL THEORY THAT CONFLICTS WITH BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF CRIMINAL FRAUD LIABILITY	5
A. The Theory of Prosecution Improperly Dispensed With the Fundamental Requirement of Proof of a Misrepresentation	5
B. Otherwise Truthful Representations Cannot Be Transformed Into An Actionable Misrepresentation By Proof of Self-Interested Intent.....	9
C. Defendants Could Not Properly Have Been Found Guilty for Making an “Implied” Or “Effective” Misrepresentation	14
D. The District Court’s Theory Threatens to Criminalize Legitimate Business Conduct and Offends Due Process Principles	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926).....	13
<i>L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , __ S.Ct. __, 2016 WL 3461561 (U.S. June 27, 2016).....	16, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. Anderson</i> , 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 2956743 (2d Cir. May 23, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 615705 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	19
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Muzii</i> , 676 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	15

<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1343	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Roadmap for ICE LIBOR</i> , (Mar. 18, 2016), https://www.theice.com/publicdocs/ICE_LIBOR_Roadmap0316.pdf	15
Restatement of Contracts § 474 (1932)	7
